the employees of the centres and the parents where applicable. BMI

for age (BAZ) indicates weight status, and height/length for age

(HAZ) indicates growth rate.

In 2023, forty-eight (48) centres were visited, thirty-seven (37) were

private and eleven

(11) were government and government supported. Nine hundred and

fifty-one (951) children were assessed.

A digital scale was used to measure weight. Children younger than

24 months had their length measured using a length board while the

older children were measured using a Stadiometer.

NUTRITION SURVEILLANCE

RESULTS:

- Four Hundred and Seventy-nine (479) males
- Four Hundred and Seventy-two (472) females
- Eight Hundred and Seventy-five (875) children, approximately
ninety-two percent (92%), of the children assessed had a normal
weight. Of this group, one hundred and sixty-one (161) children, or
18.4%, are at risk of becoming overweight.
- Sixteen (16) or 1.7% of the children were wasted/severely wasted or
thin.
- Sixty (60) or 6.3% of the children were overweight or obese. Of
the sixty (60),
Forty-four (44) were overweight and sixteen (16) were obese.

[...]

based on the score.

This year (2023), a total of nine (9) homes were assessed. The
homes assessed were Charles Memorial, Cadrona, Grand Anse
Garden, Hilarian, Hills View, Gift of Love, St. Martin De Porres,
Richmond Hill, and Top Hill Carriacou.

There was a total of two hundred and fifteen (215) residents in the
nine (9) homes that were assessed in 2023. Of the two hundred
and fifteen (215) residents, only two hundred and four (204) of
them were assessed. One hundred and seventy-two (172) of the
assessed residents were 65 years and older and the other thirty-
two (32) residents assessed were under 65 years.

Some of the residents were severely underweight. Many reasons
may account for severely underweight residents such as muscle
wasting due to immobility, loss of appetite, difficulty chewing